
 
 
 
 

Dansk Transport Emballage A/S · Oksbølvej 97 · Hammelev · DK-6500 Vojens · Tlf.: +45 74 59 16 80 ·  www.dtemballage.dk  · Email: info@dtemballage.dk 

[1] 

 

Declaration of Conformity for plastic materials coming into contact with food 
This Declaration of Conformity applies to the following products manufactured by Paul Craemer GmbH 

 
 
 
We hereby confirm that the following product (-s), intended for the contact with food and labelled with the “glass and fork” symbol, 
comply with the statutory regulations of the (EU)regulation 
 

Article name:  Storage and transport containers 
 Hygiene pallets 
 
 

• EU Regulation No 1935/2004 in there latest version 

• EU Regulation No 10/2011 in there latest version EU 

• Directive 94/62 EC (Packaging Directive 

 

Material:            Polyethylen-plastic (HD-PE)   

 Popypropylen-plastic (PP) 
 

The products contain no “DUAL USE additives” in according with Regulation (EU) 428/2009 

If used according to specifications, the overall migration as well as the specific migration levels remain below the legal limit. The test is 

carried out according to the directives 82/711/EWG and 85/572/EWG. 

The Plastic Directives 202/72/EU was repealed with immediate effect on 1st. of May 2011. In the EU, plastics that come into contact 

with food have been subject to Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 since 1st. May 2011. In consideration of the tests carried out, the samples 

also comply with the requirements of the amendments: Regulation (EU) 2015/174 of 05.02.2015, Regulation (EU) 2016/1416 of 

25.08.2016, Regulation (EU) 2017/752 of 28.04.2017, the Regulation (EU) 2018/213 of 12.02.2018, the Regulation (EU) 2019/37 of 

10.01.2019 and the Regulation (EU) 2019/1138 of 08.08.2019. 

No restricted substances are used in the above-mentioned products. 

Specification for intended use or restrictions: 

• Type / types of food that shall come into contact with the material: dry, watery, sour or fat foods (e.g. meat, fish, fruit, 

eegetbales, flour) 

• Type / types of food that shall NOT come into contact with the material: none 

• Duration and temperature of handling and storage when in contact with food: tested for 10 days at 40°C 

• Ratio of the surfaces coming into contact with food to the volume, on the basis of which the conformity of the material or the 

object has been determined: 18 (725,707 mm to 40,000 ml) 

The mentioned product does not contain any functional plastic barrier. 

The user should satisfy himself as to the product’s suitability for the intended content beyond the requirements of the directives. 

The products contain no “DUAL USE additives” in according with Regulation (EU) 428/2009 

 
 
Declaration of Conformity to the EU Directive 94/62 EC (Packaging Directive)  

This directive aims to prevent or reduce the impact of packaging waste on the environment. Packaging waste should primarily be 

prevented; otherwise the re-use of packaging, the recycling of its materials and other forms of recycling should be given priority over the 

disposal of packaging waste. The directive applies to all distributed packaging covered by the Waste Management and Recycling Act, 

regardless of whether this is generated in industry, trade, administration, commerce, the service sector, in households or anywhere else, 

and regardless of the materials of which it is made.  

 

 

x 

http://www.dtemballage.dk/
mailto:info@dtemballage.dk


 
 
 
 

Dansk Transport Emballage A/S · Oksbølvej 97 · Hammelev · DK-6500 Vojens · Tlf.: +45 74 59 16 80 ·  www.dtemballage.dk  · Email: info@dtemballage.dk 

[2] 

 

 

Definition of our products  

The products distributed by us, especially palettes which represent transport packaging in the sense of the packaging regulations under 

§ 3 of 94/62 EC, are affected by the directive 94/62 EC and thus fall under the scope of the packaging directive. These products are 

made solely from polyethylene or polypropylene. We have obtained certification for the polyethylene and polypropylene used, and 

likewise for the pigment dyes deployed, to the effect that these are free of heavy metals as per § 13 of 94/62.  

Duty of designation  

We have observed the duty of designation (§ 14) ever since 1st April 1990. Our products are designated with the manufacturer's logo, 

the polyethylene material sign and date clock. 

 
 
 
Products without manufacturer designation  

Large-scale customers who expressly order our products "without manufacturer designation" are not entitled to a declaration of 

conformity or an observation of conformity from our works because it is not possible to trace the articles through the nature of the goods 

ordered. Such customers must themselves observe the obligations of inspection, distribution and marking in future. 

 
Obligation to take back packaging  

Craemer and its sales agents are obliged to take back transport packaging after it has been used. In the case of repeated deliveries, it 

can be taken back during one of the subsequent deliveries. Transport packaging taken back must be used again or the materials 

recycled, insofar as technically feasible and within financial reason (§ 5 Para. 4 of the Waste Management and Recycling Act), in 

particular if a market exists or can be created for a reclaimed material.  

Obligation of distribution  

Our major customers and sales partners can distribute our goods without hesitation in accordance with this declaration of conformity. 

Appropriate official test certificates for our products are available at our business premises. However, we do not wish to provide these in 

the first instance for reasons of competition, but rather issue this declaration of conformity instead. As a precaution, we point out that 

those who distribute goods without having checked these themselves, or do so without a declaration of conformity from the distributor, 

infringe § 15 of the 94/62 EC directive. 

The declaration is based on data and documentation received from the above manufacturer.  
 
 
Med venlig hilsen 
Dansk Transport Emballage A/S 
 
Michael Gabelgaard Minke 
Kvalitetsansvarlig 
 
Vojens d. 02.12.2020 
 
 

 

 

http://www.dtemballage.dk/
mailto:info@dtemballage.dk

